
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Audit Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Chair –  

To appoint a Chair for this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 
 

3.   Vice-Chair –  
To appoint a Vice-Chair for this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 
4.   Time of Meetings –  

To consider the times of Meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25 on 
the dates agreed by Cabinet. 

  
5.   Declarations of Interest.  

 

6.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 8 April 2024 (Pages 5 
- 10) 
 

7.   Audit of Accounts 2022/23 - Audit Update – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 

 (Pages 11 - 36) 
 

8.   Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2023/24 – Report of the Partnerships Director. 
 (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
9.   Annual Risk Management 2023/24 – Report of the Chief Executive. 

 (Pages 41 - 64) 
 

2.00 pm 

Monday, 22 July 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10.   Managers' Assurance Statements – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 65 - 70) 

 
11.   Audit Services Audit Work 2023/24 - Annual Report – Report of the Assurance Manager. 

 (Pages 71 - 82) 
 

12.   Audit Services - Activity Report – Report of the Assurance Manager. 
 (Pages 83 - 94) 
 

13.   Taxation Strategy – Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 95 - 102) 
 

14.   Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2023/24 –  
Report of the Group Director of Operations. 
 (Pages 103 - 122) 

 
15.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting. 
 

16.   Questions  
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Friday, 12 July 2024 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
 

Membership 
Councillors Baker, Durham, Garner, Henderson, Keir and McGill 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-
Mail :Olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 8 April 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Henderson (Chair), Baker, Garner, Keir and McGill 
 

ABSENT – Councillors Durham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), 
Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and 
Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Evans (Head of ICT), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director 
Resources) and Judith Murray (Finance Manager) 
 

A29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A30 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 JANUARY 
2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Audit Committee held on 22 January 

2024.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 22 January 2024 be approved 
as a correct record. 

 
A31 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 

(previously circulated) updating Members on the issues relevant to Member standards and 
ethical governance since last reported to this Committee in September 2023.  
 
The submitted report set out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Council and by reviewing these indicators it was hoped 

to be able identify any unusual or significant trends or changes in the volume of data 
recorde
[...]
CT Strategy focused on three strategic priorities, namely ICT 

Governance and Service Development; ICT Strategic Architecture; Council Service 
Development and Transformation.  

 
This submitted report summarised progress on the main activities within each of these 

priorities.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

A34 AUDIT SERVICES - AUDIT CHARTER 

 
 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) together with the 

Audit Services’ Audit Charter for 2024-25. 
 

It was reported that it was a requirement for the Council to have an internal audit function, 
outlined in Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, with more specific requirements 
detailed in the Accounts and Audit (England and Wales) Regulations 2015 which required the 
Council to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 

management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance’.  

 
It was reported that no changes were required for the 2024/25 Charter. The report detailed a 
requirement of the regulation towards service was to maintain compliance with standards 
and how it should look to improve. Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
has been devised to reflect the new ways of working.  
 

Page 4



 

This document was class ified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – The Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter and the rights of access 

conferred within.  
 

A35 AUDIT SERVICES - ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 
with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work together with 
consultancy/contingency activity. Appendix 1 provided members with detailed feedback on 
the performance of the services related to the completion of audit work.  
 

Also previously circulated was d
[...]
s for 2023/24 are similar to those used in preparation of the 
2022/23 accounts. It is noted that there are no expected changes to the accounting policies.  

 
The report advised the recent CIPFA consultation on changes to the 2023/24 and 2024/25 

Codes of Practice in response to the significant backlog in local financial reporting and audit 
and the proposed backstop dates and recovery processes for local government audits.  

 
RESOLVED – The Committee approves the use in the preparation of the 2023/24 financial 
statements.  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 JULY 2024 

 
 

 
AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

AUDIT UPDATE 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To present an interim report from Ernst and Young LLP (EY), on this Council’s Value for 

Money (VFM) arrangements for the audit year 2022/23 
 
Summary 

 
2. The purpose of the interim report is to explain the work undertaken during the period 1 

April 2022 to 31 March 2023 and highlight any significant weaknesses identified along with 
recommendations for improvement. 

 
3. EY’s report is attached at Appendix 1 and will be presented by a representative from EY.  

 
Recommendation 

 
4. It is recommended that the Value for Money Interim Report, as detailed at Appendix 1 to 

this report, be noted. 
 

Reason 
 
5. To enable the Audit Committee to consider the interim report from Ernst and Young LLP 

on this Council’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangements for the audit year 2022/23. 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
Background Papers 

(i) National Audit Office Consultation on the Code of Practice – 8 February 2024 
(ii) Code of Practice 2020 

 
Lynne Wood: Extension 5803 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific issues which relate to crime 

and disorder. 

Health and Well Being Th
[...]
2024/25, funding for 
subsequent years will be subject to spending review settlements.  There 
are ambitious targets linked to funding over the 5 year period, although 
year 1 is not included (linked to targets) as it is recognised time will be 
needed to commission and upscale the local offer and generate demand 
for stop smoking support.  Good progress will need to be made in year 1 
in order to be able to achieve across the 5 years, if funding continues. 
 

P
age 61



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SR53 New Risk 
Additional challenges 
introduced by the 
implementation of 
the Procurement Act 
2023 / Luke Swinhoe 
 

D - Low / II -
Critical = D/II 

New  
 

The Act introduces new requirements on public sector bodies and is due 
to commence on 28 October 2024.  All Council services will need to do 
earlier procurement planning to ensure full compliance with 
transparency obligations.   

 

 
 

P
age 62



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 JULY 2024 

 

 
MANAGERS’ ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To report outcomes from the completed 2023/24 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 

 
Summary 

 
2. The report emphasises that MAS are a key element of the Council’s corporate governance 

arrangements and based on the 2023/24 returns concludes that a reasonably thorough 
review has been undertaken and generally an overall positive position was identified.  A 
number of common improvement themes were highlighted in the 2023/24 MAS, along 
with a number of improvements to process/controls and proposed actions being 
identified.  These matters are to be progressed by Assistant Directors during 2024/25.  

 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
Reason 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements. 
 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Dire
[...]
tive position.  

Those improvements to process/controls and proposed actions which require further work 
are to be progressed by Assistant Directors during 2024/25.  

 
Outcome of Consultation 

 
12. There was no formal consultation undertaken in production of this report. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

22 JULY 2024 

 

AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT WORK 2023/24 – ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT  
 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. To provide Members with the annual report of the testing undertaken in the previous 
12 months in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   

 
Summary  

 
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, consultancy/ 

contingency activity and performance indicators.   
 

3. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with all agreed 

work completed.  
 

Recommendation  
 
4. It is recommended that the annual report of the results of testing during the previous 

12 months and the overall opinion statement be noted. 
 

Reasons  

 
5. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  
  

Andrew Barber  
Assurance Manager  

 
Background Papers  

 
(i) Internal Audit Charter 

(ii) Results of Audit Testing 
 
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 

 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work there 

is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  Th
[...]
Self assessment against 

standards (Annual) March March 2024 

 

Productivity (Period) 75% 75% 

External Assessment 

(Every 5 Years) 

March 

2023 January 2023  

 

Training (Per Financial 

Year) 20 23 

Staff Meetings Held 

(Period) 26 38 

 

Code of Conduct 

(Annual) 100% 100%  

Up to Date Audit Manual  

March 

2024 March 2024  

 

Appraisals (Annual) 100%  100% 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

22 JULY 2024 

 
AUDIT SERVICES – ACTIVITY REPORT 

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the 

next period.  
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity.   
   

Recommendation  
  
3. It is recommended that the activity and results be noted and that the planned work is 

agreed.   
  

Reasons 
  

4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 
reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   

  
  

Andrew Barber  
Assurance Manager  

  
 

Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Departmental Audit Reports 

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 

  

  

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work there 

is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or policy 

framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

Council Plan Mai
[...]
p. 

 
Outcome of Consultation  

  
13. There was no formal consultation undertaken in production of this report.   

Page 87



APPENDIX A 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

Page 88



APPENDIX A 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 89



APPENDIX A 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 90



APPENDIX A 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 JULY 2024 

 

 
TAXATION STRATEGY  

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To present to the Audit Committee the proposed Taxation Strategy (Tax Strategy) for the 

Council. 
 

Summary 
 

2. The Tax Strategy sets out the overall framework for the Council’s management of its tax 
affairs. 
 

3. The Finance Act 2016 Schedule 19 sets out what should be included in a Tax Strategy. 
While the Council is not required to publish a Tax Strategy under this legislation, it is good 
practice to do so and demonstrates the Council’s commitment and transparency in how it 
is managing its tax affairs. 

 
4. The key components of the Tax Strategy are; 
 

(a) The Council’s approach to risk management and governance arrangements in relation 
to taxation. 
 

(b) The Council’s attitude towards tax planning. 
 

(c) The level of risk in relation to taxation that the Council is prepared to accept. 
 

(d) The Council’s approach towards its dealings with HMRC. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. The Committee reviews and notes the proposed Tax Strategy for the Council. 
 
Reason 
 
6. To comply with legislation and provide good practice in managing tax affairs.  

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations  

  

Page 93

Agenda Item 13



  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report 
 
David Grieveson: Extension 5402 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific heath and well being impact. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 
Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework This report does not affect the budget or policy framework. 
Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

Council Plan This report has no particular implications for the Council 
Plan. 

Efficiency There is no specific efficiency impact. 
Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

The report does not impact upon Looked After Children or 
Care Leavers. 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
7. The Tax Strategy sets out the overall framework for the Council’s management of its tax 

affairs. 
 

8. The Finance Act 2016 Schedule 19 sets out what should be included in a Tax Strategy. 
While the Council is not required to publish a Tax Strategy under this legislation, it is good 
practice to do so and demonstrates the Council’s commitment and transparency in how it 
is managing its tax affairs. 

 
9. The key components of the Tax Strategy are; 
 

(a) The Council’s approach to risk management and governance arrangements in relation 
to taxation. 

 
(b) The Council’s attitude towards tax planning. 

 
(c) The level of risk in relation to taxation that the Council is prepared to accept. 

 
(d) The Council’s approach towards its dealings with HMRC. 

 
10. The Council aims to be fully compliant with all tax laws, rules, and regulations. It is 

committed to conducting its tax affairs in an open, honest, and timely fashion.  The Council 
does not seek to gain a tax advantage through tax avoidance and seeks to manage its tax 

affairs in an efficient manner. 

Page 94



  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
11. To achieve this the Council undertak
[...]
vernance 

(b) Financial Procedure Rules 
(c) Risk Management Strategy 

(d) Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
(e) Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

(f) Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
22 JULY 2024 

 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN  

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 
 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report provides important information regarding the regulation and management of 
the Council’s borrowing, investments and cash-flow.  It is a requirement of the Council’s 

reporting procedures and by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review that covers treasury activity for 2023/24.  

The report also seeks approval of the Prudential Indicators results for 2023/24 in 
accordance with the Prudential Code.   
 

Summary 
 
2. The financial year 2023/24 was yet another unprecedented year with regards to treasury 

management.  With the Ukraine conflict continuing, events in the Middle East, cost of 
living increases and inflation taking time to recover, the markets have been quite cautious.  
The bank rate continued to rise steadily throughout the early part of the year starting the 
year at 4.25% before stabilising and finishing at 5.25%.  This has led to borrowing rates 
increasing and to some significant financial challenges throughout the year.  These 
challenges are expected to continue into 2024/25 with the cost of borrowing expected to 
remain high until at least the September, possibly even later.  Although the returns for 
cash investments have also increased due to higher interest rates they still remain below 
the cost of borrowing and these are declining at a much faster rate than the cost of 

borrowing. 
 

3. During 2023/24 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements.  The 
borrowing need (Table 1) was only increased for capital purposes. 

 
4. At 31 March 2024 the Council’s external debt was £152.878m which is £14.864m more 

than the previous year.  This increase relates to the progression of various capital schemes 
and the rise in the costs of these schemes due to inflationary pressures.  The average 
interest rate for borrowing increased from 2.41% in 2022/23 to 2.65% in 2023/24.  
Investments totalled £36.369m at 31 March 2024 (£40.044m at 31 March 2023) earning 
interest of 5.09% on short term cash investments and 0.72% on Property Fund units net of 
costs.  As per table 7 the budgeted return on Property Funds was 0.54% so this is better 
than forecast. 

 
5. Financing costs have been reduced during the year and a reduction of £0.735m has been 

achieved from the original MTFP and transferred to an IFRS9 reserve to manage any future 
fluctuations arising from the capital values of property funds.  The reduction in budget is a 
mixture of reduced interest charges on debt as well as increased investment income. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 14



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) The outturn 2023/24 Prudential Indicators within this report and those in Appendix 1 

be noted. 
 

(b) The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2023/24 be noted. 
 

(c) This report to be forwarded to Cabinet and Council, in order for the 2023/24 
Prudential Indicators to be noted.  
 

Reasons 

 
7. The recommendations are supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities. 

 
(b) To inform members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 

 
(c) To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
 

Elizabeth Davison 
Group Director of Operations 

 
 
Background Papers 
(i) Accounting Records 

(ii) Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 

(iii) Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2023/24 
 
Judi
[...]
eld on 8 April 2024
	7 Audit of Accounts 2022/23 - Audit Update
	Appendix 1
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Darlington Borough Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 7: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 8: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 11: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 12: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 13: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 14: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 15: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 16: Value for Money Commentary 
	Slide 17: Value for Money Commentary

	Slide 39
	Slide 18
	Slide 19: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 20: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 21: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 22: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 23: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 24



	8 Annual Review of Significant Partnerships 2023/24
	9 Annual Risk Management 2023/24
	10 Managers' Assurance Statements
	11 Audit Services Audit Work 2023/24 - Annual Report
	Appendix 1

	12 Audit Services - Activity Report
	13 Taxation Strategy
	14 Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn Prudential Indicators 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Monday, 22 July 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Baker, Durham, Garner, Henderson, Keir and McGill. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources), Judith Murray 
(Finance Manager), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), 
Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Paul Dalton 
(Democratic and Elections Officer). 
 

A1 CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Henderson be appointed as Chair of this Committee for this 
Municipal Year 2024/25.  

 
A2 VICE-CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Garner be appointed as Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2024-25. 
 

A3 TIME OF MEETINGS 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 3.00 p.m. on the dates, as 
agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute C106/Feb/24. 

 
A4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
A5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 APRIL 2024 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the Audit Committee held on 8 April 

2024. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 8 April 2024, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

A6 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 - AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to present an 
interim report by the Council’s external auditor’s Ernst and Young LLP (EY) on the Value for 

Money arrangements for the audit year 2022/23.  
 

The report explained the work undertaken during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
The report noted that following completion of the risk assessment procedures that no 
significant weaknesses were identified in the Councils VFM arrangements. A final update will 
be made as part of the Auditors Annual letter later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Value for Money Interim Report be noted.  



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
A7 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS 2023/24 

 
 The Partnerships Director submitted a report (previously circulated) advising  Members of 

the outcome of the annual review of significant partnerships , and to enable the Committee 
to ensure that adequate governance arrangements were in place. 
 
It was reported that the Partnership toolkit had been adopted by Cabinet in March 2007 and 
provided a means to record that the performance of each partnership was monitored and 
that good governance arrangements were in place.   
 

The submitted report outlined the criteria for a partnership to be classed as significant, 
together with those partnerships in Darlington which were currently classed as significant 

and the process involved in assessing their achievements against their objectives and in 
identifying any areas for improvement or risk.  A brief overview of each of the background to 

each of the partnerships and their roles was given at the meeting. 
 

Members clarified the roles of the Stronger Communities Board and the Voluntary 
Community Sector Engagement Group, and determined whether the Partnership toolkit 

remained fit for purpose 
 

RESOLVED – That the review of significant partnerships be endorsed and that the actions 
taken to address outstanding issues be noted.  

 
A8 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT 2023/24 

 
 The Chief Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) advising Members on the 

approach to and the outcomes of the Council’s Risk Management process.  
 
It was reported that Risk Management was an essential part of the effective and efficient 
management and planning which strengthened the ability of the Council to achieve its 
objective and enhance the value of services provided, and that positive progress continued 

to be made within the Authority regarding the management of the key strategic risks and 
with the work undertaken by Officers to manage operational risk.   
 
Discussion ensued on Risk SR50 and the risk associated with not having a full audit 

undertaken by 30th September and the issue of a modified opinion. Members further entered 
into discussion on Risk SR12, the delays in the Blue Badge Scheme and the risks associated 
with that delay.  
 

Members sought clarification around the term ‘modified opinion’, and the difficult position 
that Mazars would be in if a fully audited set of accounts were not produced for 22/23, as 

they would be unable to depend on a brought-forward figure for that financial year, with the 
likelihood that a disclaimer would be in place for the Council’s brought-forward position. 
Members enquired on whether there was a potential breach of contract, and ascertained 
whether it would be possible to recover future costs from Ernst and Young LLP. Members 
also sought clarification in relation to the term ‘unqualified’. Further to the backlogs, the 
Committee was keen to understand how the Council could come to an accepted position, 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

which there could be confidence in. 

 
Members entered into discussion on the need for regional comparators in terms of sickness 

data, and the harm from substance misuse.  
 

RESOLVED – That the Risk Management Report be noted.  
 

A9 MANAGERS' ASSURANCE STATEMENTS 
 

  The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) advising 
Members of the outcome of the 2023/24 Managers’ Assurance Statements (MAS). 
 

It was reported that the MAS was a key element of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements and, based on the 2023/24 returns, had identified an 

overall positive position. The report stated that the statements had been completed 
by all Assistant Directors or Heads of Service and endorsed by the appropriate 

director, which covered their areas of responsibility in 2023/24. 
 

The report highlighted a number of improvements to process/controls and proposed 
actions were identified throughout the different areas of the Council, and that these 

matters would be progressed by Assistant Directors during 2024/25.  
 

Members enquired as to what checks were in place to ensure actions were 
undertaken, and at what point Members maintained oversight. It was noted that 

Children’s Services had fewer identified proposed actions than other service areas.  
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

  

A10 AUDIT SERVICES AUDIT WORK 2023/24 - ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 The Assurance Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to present the Annual 
Report of the testing undertaken in the previous 12 months in accordance with Audit 
Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators; and gave details of Audit 
Services’ all agreed work that had been completed. It was also reported that the Annual 

Report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and the Internal Audit service 
provided. 
 

Members entered into discussion on cash handling, Human Resources management, training 
and qualifications and Health and Safety. 

 
RESOLVED – That the annual report of the results of testing during the previous 12 months, 
and the overall opinion statement, be noted. 
 

A11 AUDIT SERVICES - ACTIVITY REPORT 
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide Members 

with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity. 

 
It was reported that, in relation to the management of risks on the corporate risk register, 
the overall position was that the majority of risks had assurance of over 75 per cent with two 
emerging issues in relation to the control around the procurement of Deprivation of Liberty 
Assessors and compliance with the General Data Protections Requirements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity and results be noted, and that the planned work be agreed.  

 
 

A12 TAXATION STRATEGY 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to present the 
proposed Taxation Strategy for the Council.  

 
The report included how the Tax Strategy sets out the overall framework for the Council’s 

management of its tax affairs. The Finance Act 2016 Schedule 19 sets out what should be 
included in a Tax Strategy, the report explains that the Council is not required to publish a 

Tax Strategy however it is good practice to do so and demonstrates the Council’s 
commitment.  

 
The report also included the key components of the Tax Strategy these included The 

Council’s approach to risk management and governance arrangements in relation to 
taxation, The Council’s attitude towards tax planning, The level of risk in relation to taxation 

that the Council is prepared to accept, and the Council’s approach towards its dealings with 
His Majesty’s Revenues and Customs (HMRC).  
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed Tax Strategy be noted. 
 

 
A13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT AND OUTTURN PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

2023/24 
 

  
The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
important information regarding the regulation and management of the Council’s 
borrowing, investments and cash-flow, as a requirement of the Council’s reporting 

procedures and by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to produce 
an annual treasury management review and outlined treasury activity for 2023/24. 

 
The report also sought Members approval of the Prudential Indicators results for 
2023/24 in accordance with the Prudential Code. 
 
It was reported that the financial year 2023/24 was another unprecedented year with 
regard to treasury management.  With the invasion of Ukraine, the cost of living 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

increases and inflation rising to over ten per cent, the cost of borrowing had risen 

steadily throughout 2022/23, starting the year at 4.25 per cent and finishing at 5.25 per 
cent. It was expected that the challenges would continue into 2023/24 with the cost of 

borrowing continuing to rise and, although the returns for cash investments have also 
increased due to higher interest rates they still remain below the cost of borrowing. 

 
The submitted report summarised the capital expenditure and financing for 2023/24; 
the Council’s overall borrowing need; the Treasury position as at 31 March 2024; 
prudential indicators and compliance issues; the economic background for 2023/24; a 
summary of the Treasury Management Strategy agreed for 2023/24; and performance 
and risk benchmarking. 
 

The report explained that the Councils external debt was £152.878m which is £14.864m 
more than the previous year, this increase relates to the progression of various capita l 

schemes and the rise in costs of these schemes due to inflationary pressure. Financing 
costs had been reduced during the year and a saving of £0.735m had been achieved 

from the original Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 

Discussion ensued on net borrowing and the monies owed back to the Council from the 
Tees Valley Combined Authority, the value of the Property Fund, the reason for the 

higher than approved Capital Financing Requirement outturn, the Treasury position on 
Property Fund Borrowing, the return on short-term investments, the delay in receiving a 

revised cashflow for the Joint Venture and the ‘cost of carry’ which remained during the 
year on long-term borrowing that was not immediately used to finance capital 

expenditure.  
 

RESOLVED – (a) That the 2023/24 Prudential Indicators within the submitted report and 
those in Appendix 1 of the submitted report, be noted.  

 
(b) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2023/24 be noted.  
 
(c) That the submitted report be forwarded to Cabinet and Council in order for the 
2023/24 Prudential Indicators to be noted.   

  


